

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Trial No. 07(02)2017

Special Case No. 403/2016

CNR No. WBSP01-019384-2016

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.24 Dated 21.08.2025

Record is put up today on prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused for hearing of petition dated 19.06.2025.

Record is taken up for hearing the petition filed by the accused Shyamal Mondal on 19.06.2025.

The petitioner by filing the instant petition dated 19.06.2025 has stated that he was granted bail by the Court and he never misused the privilege. He further submitted being a passport holder he requires to renew his passport and in this regard he tendered his application for renewal of his passport. He has prayed for necessary directions for renewal of pass port.

In course of hearing Ld.Advocate has prayed for renewal of the Passport.

Ld. Special P.P submitted that renewal of passport of this accused may be allowed with the direction to take prior permission from this Court before travel.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition and the materials available on record.

Thus, having considered the facts and circumstances and keeping in mind that the personal liberty of the accused as enshrined under Article 21 of the Constitution can not be curtailed , I am inclined to allow the prayer .

Hence it is ,

ORDERED

that the accused petitioner is at liberty to apply for renewal of Passport.

Accordingly, the Passport Authority is at liberty to renew the passport as per rules and regulations .

To date i.e. **16.12.2025** for appearance and evidence of VG.

*Dictated & Corrected
by me*

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Alipore

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Alipore